issue a supplement or revised page stating the Commission's action as well as the lawful schedules.

Subpart K—Detariffing of Business Data Services

SOURCE: 82 FR 25711, June 2, 2017, unless otherwise noted.

§61.201 Detariffing of price cap local exchange carriers.

- (a) Price cap local exchange carriers shall remove from their interstate tariffs:
- (1) Any packet-based business data service;
- (2) Any circuit-based business data service above the DS3 bandwidth level;
- (3) Any transport services as defined in §69.801(j) of this chapter;
- (4) DS1 and DS3 end user channel terminations, and all other tariffed special access services, in any market deemed competitive as defined in §69.801; and
- (5) DS1 and DS3 end user channel terminations, and all other tariffed special access services, in any grand-fathered market as defined in §69.801 for which the price cap local exchange carrier was granted Phase II pricing flexibility prior to June 2017.
- (b) The detariffing must be completed thirty-six months after August 1, 2017, but detariffing can take place at any time before the thirty-six months is completed.

[82 FR 25711, June 2, 2017, as amended at 84 FR 38579, Aug. 7, 2019]

§ 61.203 Detariffing of competitive local exchange carriers.

- (a) Competitive local exchange carriers shall remove all business data services from their interstate tariffs.
- (b) The detariffing must be completed by August 1, 2020.

[82 FR 25711, June 2, 2017, as amended at 84 FR 38579, Aug. 7, 2019]

PART 63—EXTENSION OF LINES, NEW LINES, AND DISCONTINU-ANCE, REDUCTION, OUTAGE AND IMPAIRMENT OF SERVICE BY COMMON CARRIERS; AND GRANTS OF RECOGNIZED PRIVATE OPERATING AGENCY STATUS

EXTENSIONS AND SUPPLEMENTS

Sec.

- 63.01 Authority for all domestic common carriers.
- 63.02 Exemptions for extensions of lines and for systems for the delivery of video programming.
- 63.03 Streamlining procedures for domestic transfer of control applications.
- 63.04 Filing procedures for domestic transfer of control applications.
- 63.09 Definitions applicable to international Section 214 authorizations.
- 63.10 Regulatory classification of U.S. international carriers.
- 63.11 Notification by and prior approval for U.S. international carriers that are or propose to become affiliated with a foreign carrier.
- 63.12 Processing of international Section 214 applications.
- 63.13 Procedures for modifying regulatory classification of U.S. international carriers from dominant to non-dominant.
- 63.14 Prohibition on agreeing to accept special concessions.
- 63.16 Switched services over private lines.
- 63.17 Special provisions for U.S. international common carriers.
- 63.18 Contents of applications for international common carriers.
- 63.19 Special procedures for discontinuances of international services.
- 63.20 Electronic filing, copies required; fees; and filing periods for international service providers.
- 63.21 Conditions applicable to all international Section 214 authorizations.
- 63.22 Facilities-based international common carriers.
- 63.23 Resale-based international common carriers.
- 63.24 Assignments and transfers of control.
- 63.25 Special provisions relating to temporary or emergency service by international carriers.

GENERAL PROVISIONS RELATING TO ALL APPLICATIONS UNDER SECTION 214

- 63.50 Amendment of applications.
- 63.51 Additional information.
- $63.52\,$ Copies required; fees; and filing periods for domestic authorizations.
- 63.53 Form.